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GEMFIELDS* 

Three records broken  
Last week, Gemfields published results of its commercial quality emerald auction. Revenues were 
US$23.1m, a record for a commercial quality emerald auction. As impressive was the new record 
average price of US$6.61/carat, which bodes well for future pricing and reflects strong demand 
for the product. FY21 auction revenues now stand at US$113.4m with two more auctions planned 
for 4Q21.  

Although we didn’t expect such strong revenues from this auction, we keep our FY21 revenue 
estimate unchanged at US$161m for now. Our rationale is the potential impact of the COVID Delta 
variant on the 4Q auctions, for example from future travel restrictions in South and South East 
Asia. If both auctions go smoothly, our FY21 auction revenues would likely require upgrading. 

- Three records broken: In addition to the record revenues and record average price, the auction 
had the “highest number of companies participating in the bidding”. MD of Product & Sales 
Adrian Banks commented “We’ve witnessed a step-change in both market demand and in the 
prices bid by our clients, paving the way for an exhilarating cycle in the coloured gemstone 
sector”. 

- US$712m emerald revenues: Including the first auction in July 2009, Gemfields has held 38 
auctions and generated US$712m. 

- Commercial quality rubies in future: Gemfields does not as yet produce and market commercial 
quality rubies, likely a larger and more profitable market than CQ emeralds. 

- Management plans to construct a new wash plant at Montepuez in CY22 or CY23 (definitive 
timing not announced). This would enable production of a commercial quality ruby product, in 
addition to increased volumes of the current mixed quality production. 

- Summary: YTD revenues emphasise a strong underlying coloured gemstone market. This latest 
auction appears to show CQ emerald demand growth alongside some pent-up demand. The 

strong pricing is an important anchor. We expect consistent sales growth going forward (in a post 
COVID world) from emeralds, but more from the ruby division. We calculate a £222m valuation 
and 19p target price. 

 

  

 

Key estimates  2018A 2019A 2020A 2021E 2022E  

Year end:  Dec Dec Dec Dec Dec  

Revenue  $m 206.1 216.2 34.6 161.0 190.6  

Adj EBITDA  $m 54.2 69.6 -33.2 53.1 68.3  

Adj EBIT  $m 23.5 34.8 -54.2 25.8 43.5  

Adj PBT  $m 14.7 30.3 -60.0 22.5 40.7  

Adj EPS  c -3.2 1.1 -6.3 0.9 1.4  

DPS  c 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0  

        

Key valuation metrics        

EV/EBIT (adj)  x 8.4 5.7 -3.7 7.7 4.6  

P/E (adj)  x -4.9 14.0 -2.5 17.2 11.1  

Dividend yield  % 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%  

Free cash yield  % -16.4% 1.4% -17.1% -4.6% 26.4%  

Pre-tax ROCE  % 3.9% 5.5% -10.0% 4.7% 7.6%  
 

11.50000000000 0 

 

 

Ticker GEM:AIM

Mining

Shares in issue (m) 1,168.8

Next results H1 Sept

Price 11.5p

Target  price 19.0p

Upside 65%

Market cap £134.4m

Net debt/(cash) £9.1m

Other EV adjustments £0.0m

Enterprise  value £143.5m

What's changed? From To

Adjusted  EPS 0.9 n/c

Target price 19.0 n/c

% 1M 3M 12M

Actual 7.0 31.4 109.1

Company description

The company mines for rubies in

Mozambique and emeralds in Zambia.
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Income statement  2019A 2020A 2021E 2022E 

Year end:  Dec Dec Dec Dec 

Sales  $m 216.2 34.6 161.0 190.6 

Gross profit  $m 91.6 -24.5 70.2 96.1 

EBITDA (adjusted)  $m 69.6 -33.2 53.1 68.3 

EBIT (adjusted)  $m 34.8 -54.2 25.8 43.5 

Associates/other  $m 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Net interest  $m -4.5 -5.8 -3.3 -2.8 

PBT (adjusted)  $m 30.3 -60.0 22.5 40.7 

Total adjustments  $m 37.1 -39.2 0.0 0.0 

PBT (stated)  $m 67.4 -99.2 22.5 40.7 

Tax charge  $m -28.2 6.0 -5.0 -14.7 

Minorities/Disc ops  $m 10.8 -7.9 6.3 8.6 

Reported earnings  $m 28.4 -85.3 11.3 17.4 

Adjusted earnings  $m 13.3 -73.8 11.3 17.4 

Shares in issue (year end)  m 1,171.0 1,168.8 1,168.8 1,168.8 

EPS (stated)  c 2.2 -7.3 1.0 1.5 

EPS (adjusted, fully diluted)  c 1.1 -6.3 0.9 1.4 

DPS  c 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
 

 
 

Growth analysis  2019A 2020A 2021E 2022E 

Year end:  Dec Dec Dec Dec 

Sales growth  % 4.9% -84.0% 365.7% 18.4% 

EBITDA growth  % 28.5% -147.7% 259.9% 28.7% 

EBIT growth  % 47.7% -255.9% 147.7% 68.4% 

PBT growth  % 106.2% -298.0% 137.5% 80.8% 

EPS growth  % 135.2% -656.7% 114.7% 54.2% 

DPS growth  % n/m n/m n/m n/m 
 

 

 

Profitability analysis  2019A 2020A 2021E 2022E 

Year end:  Dec Dec Dec Dec 

Gross margin  % 42.3% -70.9% 43.6% 50.4% 

EBITDA margin  % 32.2% -96.0% 33.0% 35.8% 

EBIT margin  % 16.1% -156.8% 16.1% 22.8% 

PBT margin  % 14.0% -173.6% 14.0% 21.4% 

Net margin  % 6.1% -213.4% 7.0% 9.1% 
 

 

 
 

 

Cash flow  2019A 2020A 2021E 2022E 

Year end:  Dec Dec Dec Dec 

EBITDA  $m 67.4 -33.2 53.1 68.3 

Net change in working capital  $m -25.3 31.3 -45.4 11.9 

Other operating items  $m 4.3 -3.3 0.0 0.0 

Cash flow from op. activities  $m 46.4 -5.2 7.7 80.2 

Cash interest  $m -3.3 -3.0 -0.5 -0.3 

Cash tax  $m -9.7 -15.0 -5.0 -14.7 

Capex  $m -30.8 -8.6 -10.9 -16.0 

Other items  $m     

Free cash flow  $m 2.5 -31.8 -8.6 49.1 

Acquisitions / disposals  $m 35.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Dividends  $m 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Shares issued  $m -14.4 -0.2 0.0 0.0 

Other  $m -7.8 -6.0 0.0 -0.6 

Net change in cash flow  $m 15.6 -38.0 -8.6 48.5 

Opening net cash (debt)  $m 9.8 25.4 -12.6 -24.1 

Closing net cash (debt)  $m 25.4 -12.6 -24.1 22.0 
 

 

Cash flow analysis  2019A 2020A 2021E 2022E 

Year end:  Dec Dec Dec Dec 

Cash conv'n (op cash / EBITDA)  % 68.8% n/m 14.4% 117.4% 

Cash conv'n (FCF / EBITDA)  % 3.8% 96.0% -16.2% 71.9% 

U/lying FCF (capex = depn)  $m -1.4 -44.2 -25.0 40.4 

Cash quality (u/l FCF / adj earn)  % -10.8% 59.9% -221.8% 232.5% 

Investment rate (capex / depn)  x 0.9 0.4 0.4 0.6 

Interest cash cover  x 14.1 n/a 16.8 233.2 

Dividend cash cover  x n/m n/a n/a n/m 
 

 

Working capital analysis  2019A 2020A 2021E 2022E 

Year end:  Dec Dec Dec Dec 

Net working capital / sales  % 78.0% 385.8% 111.0% 87.5% 

Net working capital / sales  days 285 1,408 405 320 

Inventory (days)  days 187 1,244 256 222 

Receivables (days)  days 148 392 182 130 

Payables (days)  days 50 228 33 32 
 

 

 
 

 

Balance sheet  2019A 2020A 2021E 2022E 

Year end:  Dec Dec Dec Dec 

Tangible fixed assets  $m 376.9 362.7 345.4 335.6 

Goodwill & other intangibles  $m 55.2 51.5 52.5 53.5 

Other non current assets  $m 75.3 43.7 43.7 43.7 

Net working capital  $m 168.7 133.3 178.7 166.8 

Other assets  $m 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Other liabilities  $m -122.5 -95.6 -95.6 -95.6 

Gross cash & cash equivs  $m 78.2 43.9 30.8 64.9 

Capital employed  $m 631.8 539.5 555.5 568.9 

Gross debt  $m 52.8 56.5 54.9 42.9 

Net pension liability  $m 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Shareholders equity  $m 494.3 412.6 423.8 441.2 

Minorities  $m 84.7 70.4 76.8 84.8 

Capital employed  $m 631.8 539.5 555.5 568.9 
 

 

Leverage analysis  2019A 2020A 2021E 2022E 

Year end:  Dec Dec Dec Dec 

Net debt / equity  % net cash 3.1% 5.7% net cash 

Net debt / EBITDA  x net cash n/a 0.5 net cash 

Liabilities / capital employed  % 8.4% 10.5% 9.9% 7.5% 
 

 

 

Capital efficiency & intrinsic value  2019A 2020A 2021E 2022E 

Year end:  Dec Dec Dec Dec 

Adjusted return on equity  % 2.7% -17.9% 2.7% 3.9% 

RoCE (EBIT basis, pre-tax)  % 5.5% -10.0% 4.7% 7.6% 

RoCE (u/lying FCF basis)  % -0.2% -8.2% -4.5% 7.1% 

NAV per share  c 42.2 35.3 36.3 37.7 

NTA per share  c 37.5 30.9 31.8 33.2 
 

  

This report has been prepared solely for the use of Camarco Staff



Gemfields 17 August 2021 

Three records broken  

 
 

3 

 

Research       
Arshad Ahad 020 7220 0552 aahad@finncap.com Guy Hewett 020 7220 0549 ghewett@finncap.com 
Mark Brewer 020 7220 0556 mbrewer@finncap.com Michael Hill 020 7220 0554 mhill @finncap.com 
David Buxton 020 7220 0542 dbuxton@finncap.com Nik Lysiuk 020 7220 0546 nlysiuk@finncap.com 
Kimberley Carstens 020 7220 0548 

 

kcarstens@finncap.com Mark Paddon 020 7220 0541 mpaddon@finncap.com 
Michael Clifton 020 3772 4682 mclifton@finncap.com Nigel Parson 020 7220 0544 nparson @finncap.com 
Lorne Daniel 020 7220 0545 ldaniel@finncap.com Charlie Long 020 3772 4683 clong@finncap.com 
Andrew Darley 020 7220 0547 adarley@finncap.com Jonathan Wright 020 7220 0543 jwright@finncap.com 
Raymond Greaves 020 7220 0553 rgreaves@finncap.com    
      Equity Capital Markets     
Andrew Burdis 020 7220 0524 aburdis@finncap.com Tim Redfern 020 7220 0515 tredfern@finncap.com  
Richard Chambers 020 7220 0514 rchambers@finncap.com Sunila de Silva  020 7220 0521 sdesilva@finncap.com 
Barney Hayward 020 7220 0518 bhayward@finncap.com Charlotte Sutcliffe 020 7220 0513 csutcliffe@finncap.com 
Alice Lane 020 7220 0523 alane@finncap.com    
      Sales       
Henry Botting 020 7220 0516 hbotting@finncap.com Jonathon Webb 020 7220 0511 jwebb@finncap.com 
Louise Talbot 020 3772 4651 ltalbot@finncap.com Rhys Williams 020 7220 0522 rwilliams@finncap.com 
Malar Velaigam 020 7220 0526 mvelaigam@finncap.com    
      Investor Relations       
Brittany Lambert 020 7220 0592 blambert@finncap.com Lisa Welch 020 7220 0519 lwelch@finncap.com 
Lucy Nicholls 020 7220 0528 lnicholls@finncap.com    
      Sales Trading       
Kai Buckle  020 7220 0529 kbuckle@finncap.com Danny Smith 020 7220 0533 dsmith@finncap.com 
Mark Fidgen 020 7220 0536 mfidgen@finncap.com    
      Market Makers       
Steve Asfour 020 7220 0539 sasfour@finncap.com Shane Watters 020 7220 0535 swatters@finncap.com 
James Revell 0207 220 0532 jrevell@finncap.com    
      Investment Companies      
Johnny Hewitson 020 7720 0558 jhewitson@finncap.com Pauline Tribe 020 7220 0517 ptribe@finncap.com 
Monica Tepes 020 3772 4698 mtepes@finncap.com Mark Whitfeld 020 3772 4697 mwhitfeld@finncap.com 

 

 
 

 

1 Bartholomew Close 

London EC1A 7BL 

Tel 020 7220 0500 

Fax 020 7220 0597 

Email info@finncap.com 

Web www.finncap.com 
finnCap is registered as a company in England with number 

06198898.  

Authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct  

Authority. Member of the London Stock Exchange 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

*denotes finnCap is contractually engaged and paid by the issuer to produce this material on an ongoing 

basis and it is made available at the same time to any person wishing to receive it. 
 
A marketing communication under FCA Rules, this document has not been prepared in accordance with legal 
requirements designed to promote the independence of investment research and is not subject to any 
prohibition on dealing ahead of the dissemination of investment research. 
 
This research cannot be classified as objective under finnCap Ltd research policy. Visit www.finncap.com 
 
The recommendation system used for this research is as follows. We expect the indicated target price to be 
achieved within 12 months of the date of this publication. A ‘Hold’ indicates expected share price 
performance of +/-10%, a ‘Buy’ indicates an expected increase in share price of more than 10% and a ‘Sell’ 
indicates an expected decrease in share price of more than 10%.  

 
Approved and issued by finnCap Ltd for publication only to UK persons who are authorised persons under 
the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 and to Professional customers. Retail customers who receive 
this document should ignore it. finnCap Ltd uses reasonable efforts to obtain information from sources which 
it believes to be reliable, but it makes no representation that the information or opinions contained in this 
document are accurate, reliable or complete. Such information and opinions are provided for the information 
of finnCap Ltd's clients only and are subject to change without notice. finnCap Ltd’s salespeople, traders and 
other representatives may provide oral or written market commentary or trading strategies to our clients 
that reflect opinions contrary to or inconsistent with the opinions expressed herein. This document should 
not be copied or otherwise reproduced. finnCap Ltd and any company or individual connected with it may 
have a position or holding in any investment mentioned in this document or a related investment. finnCap 
Ltd may have been a manager of a public offering of securities of this company within the past 12 months, 
or have received compensation for investment banking services from this company within the past 12 
months, or expect to receive or may intend to seek compensation for investment banking services from this 
company within the next three months. Nothing in this document should be construed as an offer or 
solicitation to acquire or dispose of any investment or to engage in any other transaction. finnCap Ltd is 
authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority, London E20 1JN, and is a member of the 
London Stock Exchange. 
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